Under AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements, employee benefits
should be classified as a current liability in the Balance Sheet where the
Commission does not have an unconditional right to defer payment for at
least 12 months after the reporting date. The application of this requirement
results in Employee Benefits (annual leave and long service leave) being
reclassified from a non-current liability to a current liability.

Adjustment at 1 July 2004

Independent Competition and Regulatory Commission increased current
employee benefits by $86,000 and decreased non-current employee benefits
by the same amount.

Adjustment at 30 June 2005

Independent Competition and Regulatory Commission increased current
employee benefits by $170,000 and decreased non-current employee benefits
by the same amount.

Appendixes

90 — Annual Report 2005–06 ICRC

Note 25 Reconciliation of previous GAAP to Australian
equivalents to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Balance Sheet
as at 30 June 2005 Note

Previous
GAAP

30 June 2005
$’000

Effect of
transition to

Australian
Equivalents

to IFRS
$’000

Australian
Equivalents

to IFRS
30 June 2005

$’000

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents   979 – 979
Receivables   21  21

Total Current Assets  1,000 – 1,000

Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment   78  78

Total Non-Current Assets  78 – 78

Total Assets  1,078 – 1,078

Current Liabilities

Payables  175 – 175
Employee Benefits (a) 69 170  239

Total Current Liabilities  244 170  414

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee Benefits (a) 170 (170) –

Total Non-Current Liabilities  170 (170) –

Total Liabilities  414 – 414

Net Assets  664 – 664

Equity

Accumulated Funds  664  664

Total Equity  664 – 664

Appendixes

ICRC Annual Report 2005–06 — 91

Appendixes

92 — Annual Report 2005–06 ICRC

Appendixes

ICRC Annual Report 2005–06 — 93

Appendixes

94 — Annual Report 2005–06 ICRC

Appendixes

ICRC Annual Report 2005–06 — 95

Appendixes

96 — Annual Report 2005–06 ICRC

Appendixes

ICRC Annual Report 2005–06 — 97

Appendixes

98 — Annual Report 2005–06 ICRC

Appendix 2 Legislative report

The Commission has core responsibilities under the following legislation:
• Independent Competition and Regulatory Commission Act 1997
• Utilities Act 2000.